
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 
          CITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, on Monday, 29th April, 2019 at 6.00 p.m., for the transaction 
of the following business:

1. Summons  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 6)

5. Official Announcements  

6. Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 7 - 58)

7. People and Communities Committee  (Pages 59 - 76)

8. City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 77 - 110)

9. Licensing Committee  (Pages 111 - 120)

10. Planning Committee  (Pages 121 - 146)

11. Brexit Committee  (Pages 147 - 154)

The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A444

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 1st April, 2019
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Hargey) (Chairperson);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Copeland, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, Rodgers and 
Spence; and Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Baker, Beattie, 
Black, Boyle, Campbell, Canavan, Carson, Clarke, Collins, 
Corr, Corr-Johnston, Craig, Dorrian, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Heading, Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, 
Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, Mullan, 
Murphy, Newton, Nic Biorna, Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst, Reynolds and Walsh.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McDonough-
Brown) and Councillors Bunting, McAllister, McAteer, McReynolds and O’Neill.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Hargey),
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting 
of the Council of 4th March be taken as read and signed as correct.

Official Announcements

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended her condolences to Councillor 
McAteer on the recent death of her niece, Nuala.
 

The Lord Mayor referred to the fact that Councillor Kyle had on 31st March retired from 
his role as a GP and, on behalf of the Council, wished him well in his retirement.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 1st April, 2019

A445

Changes to Committees

The Council noted that the nominating officer of the Ulster Unionist Party had 
confirmed that, with effect from 1st April:

 Alderman Rodgers had replaced Councillor Johnston on the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee and as the Chairperson 
of that Committee; and

 Councillor Johnston had replaced Alderman Rodgers on the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee.

Request to Address the Council

The Chief Executive reported that a request to address the Council had been received 
from representatives of two suicide support groups in relation to the motion on Suicide 
Prevention being proposed by Councillor Armitage. 

The Council acceded to the request and, accordingly, Ms. Claire Curran of Survivors 
of Suicide Support Group, together with Ms. Margaret Walker and Mr. Brendan Lowe of 
Suicide Awareness and Support Group, were welcomed by the Lord Mayor.

Ms. Curran informed the Council that Survivors of Suicide Support Group, which was 
based in East Belfast, worked with families who had been bereaved by suicide, as well as 
people who were at risk from or had attempted suicide. Each year, around 300 people died 
in Northern Ireland from suicide and the rate per 100,000 of the population was higher than 
in the rest of the United Kingdom and in the Republic of Ireland. She referred to the opening 
in the City in the previous week of a Crisis De-escalation Service, on a one-year pilot basis, 
which she pointed out had taken over two years to put in place, and stressed that, whilst that 
was encouraging, significantly more support was required. She highlighted the fact that the 
absence of a functioning Executive had stalled the implementation of the Protect Life 2 
Strategy and associated action plan and concluded by stressing that there was an onus on 
everyone to play their part in reducing the number of deaths by suicide by for example, 
recognising signs, undertaking training and raising awareness. 

Mr. Lowe reported that his mother had died as a result of suicide ten years earlier and 
outlined the devastating impact which her death had had on him. He explained that he had, 
amongst other things, attempted suicide and highlighted the valuable support which he had 
received from Suicide Awareness and Support Group and his family over the course of his 
ongoing recovery.  He endorsed the comments which had been made by Ms. Curran around 
the need for more support to be allocated to suicide prevention and suggested that a 
designated officer be deployed in the City.  

The Lord Mayor thanked the representatives for their attendance and they retired from 
the meeting.
      

The Council noted the information which had been provided and that Members would, 
later in the meeting, have an opportunity to discuss the matter. 
      

Page 2



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 1st April, 2019

A446

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Alderman Rodgers, 
Seconded by Alderman Browne, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 22nd March be approved and adopted.

Amendment

Motion: Rainbow Flag at City Hall

Moved by Councillor Campbell,
Seconded by Councillor Beattie, 

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
22nd March, under the heading “Motion: Rainbow Flag at City Hall”, be 
amended to provide that the words “in the illuminate programme” be 
removed from the amendment recorded in the minute.
 
On a vote by show of hands, twenty-eight Members voted for the amendment and 

twenty-two against and it was declared carried.

Request for a Matter to be 
Taken Back to Committee

Revision of the Council’s Scheme of Allowances

At the request of Councillor Reynolds, the Council agreed that the minute under the 
heading “Revision of the Council’s Scheme of Allowances” be taken back to the Committee 
to allow for an independent legal opinion to be provided. 

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment and omission, the minutes of the proceedings of 
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 22nd March were thereupon approved and 
adopted.  

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Nicholl,
Seconded by Councillor Magee and    

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 5th March be approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Lyons,
Seconded by Councillor Mullan, 

Page 3



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 1st April, 2019

A447

That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 6th and 27th March be approved and adopted.

Pilot Public Art Project

At the request of Councillor Baker, the Council agreed that the decision of the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee of 27th March, under the heading “Pilot Public Art 
Project”, be amended to provide that the project be branded as ‘Belfast Canvas’.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 6th and 27th March were thereupon approved and adopted.  

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor O’Hara,
Seconded by Councillor Dudgeon and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 20th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 12th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd.
Shareholders’ Committee

Moved by Alderman Haire, 
Seconded by Councillor Carson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 20th March be 
approved and adopted. 

Brexit Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by Councillor Campbell and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit Committee 
of 21st March be approved and adopted.

Page 4



Meeting of Council,
Monday, 1st April, 2019

A448

Notice of Motion

Suicide Prevention 

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Armitage proposed:

“This Council is deeply saddened by the increasing numbers of people 
dying by suicide in the city of Belfast.  The Council recognises that each 
death is preventable and, therefore, is an even more painful episode for all; 
and understands the deep pain shared by families and close friends of 
those who have died by suicide.

Belfast needs to become a city safe from suicide and the Council needs to 
work with others to make Belfast a Zero Suicide City. This includes making 
the safe house in the City Centre permanent, supporting and resourcing 
those groups who work in counselling and suicide prevention, challenging 
the taboos of mental health and suicide and ensuring that there is adequate 
training and resources for all the citizens so that Belfast can react positively 
to assist those in need.

The Council also calls on the Northern Ireland Assembly to implement the 
Protect Life 2 Strategy on suicide prevention.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Attwood.

After discussion, the motion was put to the meeting and passed.

 
Lord Mayor
Chairperson

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



B2339

    Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
Friday, 12th April, 2019

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Members present: Alderman Rodgers (Chairperson); 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McDonough-Brown);
Aldermen Browne, Convery and Haire;
Councillors Beattie, Campbell, Carson, Craig,
Garrett, Graham, Hutchinson, Long, O’Donnell, 
Reynolds and Walsh.

In attendance: Mrs S. Wylie, Chief Executive;
Mr. R. Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources;
Mr. J. Walsh, City Solicitor;
Mr. G. Millar, Director of Property and Projects;
Mr. N. Grimshaw, Strategic Director of City and 
  Neighbourhood Services;
Mr. J. Greer, Director of Economic Development;
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors Attwood and 
McAllister.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 22nd March were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 4th March.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor O’Donnell declared an interest in relation to item 5(f) – Summer 
Community Diversionary Festivals Programme, in that she was employed by the Short 
Strand Partnership and left the meeting whilst this item was under consideration.  
Councillor Long declared an interest in the same item insofar as he was a member of the 
Eastside Partnership but declared a dispensation to take part in the meeting and vote for 
that item as he had been appointed to that organisation by the Council.

Restricted Items

The information contained in the reports associated with the following 3 
items is restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government 
Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

[...]
12th April, 2019

B2341

ii) Wilmont House - Sir Thomas and Lady Dixon Park

The Committee approved the advertising for Expressions of Interest 
for the physical restoration and regeneration of Wilmont House, 
Sir Thomas and Lady Dixon Park, Belfast, on terms to be agreed by 
the Estates Manager and City Solicitor

iii) St Mary Magdalene Parish Church, Donegall Pass - Amendment 
to proposed Grant of Right of Way

The Committee approved an amendment to a proposed Grant of Right 
of Way to the Trustees of St Mary Magdalene Parish Church, Donegall 
Pass.

iv) Grazing Agreements at Roselawn and Beechvale Farm

The Committee noted the Expressions of Interest received for grazing 
and grass cutting at Beechvale Farm and Roselawn and granted 
retrospective consent to the leasing of land at Roselawn and 
Beechvale Farm to the successful bidders

v) Grant of Easement to Belfast City Council – Old Golf Course Road

The Committee approved acceptance of a Grant of Easement from the 
Department for Infrastructure to permit access to lands at Dunmurry 
Station Road.

vi) Facilities Management Agreement – Lenadoon Community Forum

The Committee granted approval for the Facilities Management 
Agreement with the Lenadoon Community Forum in regard to 
Lenadoon Park to be adjusted to meet the requirements of an Alpha 
Fund application for the upgrade of the pitch facility at Lenadoon Park.

Recruitment Update

The Committee noted an update which had been provided by the Chief 
Executive on recent and ongoing recruitment exercises for Senior Officer posts and that 
Cathy Reynolds had been appointed to the post of Director (Operational) of City 
Regeneration and Development.

Matters Referred Back from Council/Motions

Update on Motion - Community Pharmacies

The Committee was reminded that the Council, at its meeting on 3rd December, 
had passed the following motion on Community Pharmacies which had been proposed 
by Alderman Copeland and seconded by Councillor Mullan:

Page 9



Strat
[...]
PNI representatives on a wide 
range of funding issues.  He stated that that represented the most appropriate forum for 
engagement on funding issues and the development of new contractual arrangements for 
community pharmacies.  He did not, therefore, feel that a meeting with an all-Party 
delegation from the Council and with Community Pharmacies NI would be beneficial at 
this time.

Mr. Pengelly had then highlighted the difficult and challenging financial 
environment being faced across the public sector, and by the health service in particular, 
and concluded by assuring Members that his Department was committed to ensuring that 
there continued to be a sustainable community pharmacy network and effective 
contractual arrangements.

The Committee noted the further response which had been received from the 
Permanent Secretary, Department of Health, in relation to the Council’s motion on 
Community Pharmacies and agreed that a press release be issued expressing the 

Page 10



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 12th April, 2019

B2343

Committee’s disappointment that the Permanent Secretary had refused to meet with an 
all-Party deputation from the Council to discuss such an important issue.

Governance

Governance Arrangements for 
the new Council 2019-23

The Committee considered the following report:

“1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues

1.1 To consider the governance arrangements to apply for the 
new Council term commencing in 2019.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is requested to;

Consider the issues and to decide on the preferred 
governance arrangements for the new Council.

3.0 Main report

3.1 Background

At the meeting of the new Council following the local 
government elections in May, it will be necessary to agree the 
new council’s governance arrangements for the period 2019-
23. 

A report on this matter was submitted to the Committee at its 
meeting on 22nd March.  The Committee agreed to defer 
consideration o
[...]
 with regard 
to the Positions of Responsibility in 2019?

 Are we happy to again appoint 9 Political Members to 
the PCSP?

3.6
5. Standing Orders 

One of the first acts of business of the new Council at their 
meeting on 21 May will be to agree a new set of Standing 
Orders. It is recommended that an opportunity is taken to 
review some sections of the Standing Orders in:

Standing Order 47: Call-in

Following recent legal advice, it is recommended that 
Members consider some amendments to the process of call-
in in order to more accurately reflect the legislation as it 
currently stands. Specifically this would add provisions:

i. That on a procedural call-in authority be delegated to 
the City Solicitor, in consultation with the Chief 
Executive, to obtain legal advice, to be tabled at the 
meeting of the ad hoc committee, if it is their view that 
this will assist in addressing the issues raised within 
the call-in

ii. That in suspending the operation of call-in on the 
grounds that the unreasonable delay that would be 
caused could be prejudicial to the Council’s or the 
public’s interests, the proposer will be required to give 
reasons as to why this is the case

iii. In relation to call-ins submitted under Section 41(1)(b) 
of the 2014 Act, the Chief Executive will wait until the 
expiry of the period for valid call-ins to be submitted 
before determining if the required 15% threshold is still 
in place.  If that is the case then the opinion of a 
practising barrister or solicitor will be sought.

Standing Order 37a: Duties of Committees

That to allow the timely implementation of decisions arising 
from the Contracts for Award report, delegated authority be 
given to SP&R for that purpose.

Page 15



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 12th April, 2019

B2348

Standing Order 13: Notices of Motion

That Notices of Motion which fall within the remit of a 
Committee are automatically referred to the relevant 
committee for consideration withou
[...]


3.5 Financial & Resource Implications

Budget is included within this year’s revenue estimates.

3.6 Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs 
Assessment

This programme is being included as part of an equality 
screening process for our overall approach to Bonfires.”

After discussion, it was

Moved by Councillor Long,
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McDonough-Brown)

That the scoring criteria for the award of funding be set at a level of 
sixty points or higher and only those applications achieving that score be 
considered for the funding and accordingly the funding would be awarded 
to Twadell and Woodvale Residents’ Association and the Feile (Feile 
August Diversionary Dance Night).

On a vote by show of hands, two members voted for the proposal and twelve 
against and it was declared lost.

Further Proposal

Moved by Councillor Reynolds,
Seconded by Councillor Craig,

That the Committee agrees to adopt the recommendations in relation 
to the proposed funding awards.

On a vote by show of hands twelve members voted for the proposal and two 
against and it was declared carried.

Physical Programme and Asset Management

Area Working Update

The Committee: 

Area Working Group (AWG) Minutes 

 approved and adopted the minutes of meetings of the North Belfast 
AWG on 19th March 2019 and the South Belfast AWG on 25th March 
2019.

Page 46



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 12th April, 2019

B2379

Project Updates 

 agreed that the following project receive funding from the Social 
Innovation Challenge Programme: 15,000 for the New Lodge Arts 
Group Breakthrough project; and 

 agreed the proposed movements of the BIF and LIF projects from 
North and South as set out below:

LIF Programme - LORAG – John Murray Lock House project (LIF2-13 - £40,000) 
had been scored and met the minimum threshold and agrees that this project is 
progressed to Due Diligence stage.

BIF Programme

Ref Project Current 
Stage 

Proposed 
Stage 
[...]
ions associated with this report.  
The applicant for the markets licence will have to pay an 
application fee of £50 in line with the markets policy.  The total 
amount payable will depend on the number of stalls that are 
in place.  

3.14 Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs 
Assessment

No specific equality or good relations implications.  No issue 
with Rural Needs Assessment.”

The Committee adopted the recommendations.

Chairperson

Page 108



D1423

City Growth and Regeneration Committee
Monday, 8th April, 2019

SPECIAL MEETING OF CITY GROWTH AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Graham (Deputy Chairperson) (in the Chair);
Alderman Kingston; and 

                                            Councillors Beattie, Black, Johnston, Magee, 
                                            Murphy, O’Donnell, O’Hara and Walsh. 

Also attended:         Alderman Convery and Councillor Campbell. 

In attendance:  Mrs. S. Wylie, Chief Executive;
Mr. N. Grimshaw, Strategic Director of City and   

                                              Neighbourhood Services; 
                                            Mr. G. Millar; Director of Property and Projects;

Mrs. C. Reynolds, City Regeneration and Development 
                                               Lead Officer; and

Mr. H. Downey, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of the Chairperson (Councillor Lyons), 
Aldermen Haire and McGimpsey and Councillors Dorrian, Hussey, Kyle and Mullan. 

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

Restricted Items

The information contained in the report associated with the following item 
is restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2014.

Resolved – That the Committee agrees to exclude the members of the 
Press and public from the Committee meeting during discussion of the item 
as, due to the nature of the item, there would be 
[...]
sion of those matters in respect of which the Council had 
delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Delegated Matters

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER STANDING ORDER 37(d)

Applications Approved under Delegated Authority

The Committee noted a list of licences and permits which had been issued under 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

To Consider the Renewal of a Stationary Street Trading Licence

The Committee considered the following report:

Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues

To consider initiating the process to refuse the renewal of the 
Stationary Street Trading Licence held by Mr Joseph Kerr for 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



Licensing Committee,
Wednesday, 10th April, 2019

E699

continuing non-payment of Licence fees and failure to use the Street 
Trading Licence to a reasonable extent.

Recommendations

Members are asked to decide whether: -

1. They are minded to refuse the renewal of Mr Kerr’s 
Licence as he has, without reasonable explanation, 
failed to pay any fees or charges due to the Council 
and, without reasonable excuse, failed to avail himself 
to a reasonable extent of his licence; or

2. If Committee is minded to refuse to renew the licence 
to agree to consider the refusal of the Licence at a 
future meeting at which Mr Kerr would be invited to 
make representation regarding his failure to pay the 
fees due and non-use of his Licence.

Main report

Key Issues

Legislative Background

The Street Trading Act (NI) 2001 places a statutory obligation on the 
Council to grant an application for a Street Trading Licence unless 
there are sufficient grounds to refuse it. 

Section 9 (1) of the Act sets out discretionary grounds under which a 
district council may refuse to grant an application. These are as 
follows:

a. That –

i. The location at which the applicant wishes to 
trade as a stationary trader is 
[...]
itage, Campbell, Canavan, 
 Carson, Hutchinson, Johnston, Mullan and 
 Nicholl.

In attendance: Mr. J. Walsh, City Solicitor;
Mr. A. Thatcher, Director of Planning and 
   Building Control;
Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor;
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager (Development 
Management); 
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Mrs. L. McLornan, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

No apologies were reported.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 12th March were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 1st April, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council had 
delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

The Chairperson, Councillor Garrett, declared an interest in Item 7b, 
LA04/2019/0436/F - Single storey side extension at 14 Brooke Park, in that he was the 
applicant and he left the meeting for the duration of discussion on the item.

Committee Site Visit

Pursuant to its decision of 12th March, it was noted that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit on 21st March in respect of the following planning applications 
LA04/2018/0059/F - Demolition of 2 storey rear return, external steps and single storey 
outbuilding of former Parochial House, demolition of existing vestry entrance porch, 
external steps, single storey boiler house and part of internal wall to tower and relocation 
of internal spiral staircase of former Holy Rosary Church, and change of use to Hotel and 
licensed restaurant on lands at 348-350 Ormeau Road and LA04/2018/2157/F - New 

Page 125



Planning Committee,
Tuesday, 9th April, 2019

F716

children's hospital and associated infrastructure, incorporating the demolition of Bostock 
House on the Royal Group of Hospitals site, 274 Grosvenor Road.

Abandonment

The Committee noted the receipt of correspondence from the Department for 
Infrastructure in relation to an application from Newington Housing

Minutes of the meeting


A
449

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 29th April, 2019
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Hargey) (Chairperson);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Sandford);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Copeland, Haire, Kingston, 
L. Patterson, Rodgers and Spence; and Councillors 
Armitage, Attwood, Baker, Beattie, Black, Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, Collins, Corr, Corr-Johnston, 
Dorrian, Dudgeon, Garrett, Graham, Groves, Heading, 
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Magennis, McAllister, McAteer, Milne, Mullan, 
Murphy, Newton, Nic Biorna, Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’Hara, 
O’Neill, Pankhurst, Reynolds and Walsh.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McDonough-Brown), Aldermen McCoubrey and McGimpsey and Councillors Howard 
and McReynolds. 

Declarations of Interest

The following Members declared an interest in respect of the minute of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee meeting of 12th April, under the heading 
“Summer Community Diversionary Festivals Programme”:

 Councillor Corr Johnston – her wife was the Chairperson of the Hubb 
Community Resource Centre; 

 Alderman Copeland – her daughter was employed by the Greater 
Village Regeneration Trust; 

 Councillor O’Donnell – was employed by the Short Strand 
Partnership;

 Councillor Corr – his son was employed by Féile;

 Councillor Baker – his brother was employed by Féile;

 Councillor Black – managed an organisation which had applied for 
grant assistance; 



A Meeting of Council
450 Monday, 29th April, 2019

 Councillor Johnston – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership;

 Alderman Spence – had been appointed recently as the Chairperson 
of the McDonald Centre;

 Alderman Haire – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership;

 Councillor Long – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership but 
declared a dispensation to raise an issue as he had been appointed 
to that organisation by the Council;

 Councillor Newton – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership;

 Councillor Armitage – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership;

 Councillor Kyle – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership; and 

 Councillor Dorrian – on the Board of the EastSide Partnership.

(Aldermen Copeland and Spence and Councillors Baker, Corr and O’Donnell left 
the meeting whilst the matter was under discussion.)

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Hargey),
Seconded by Councillor Corr-Johnston and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st April be taken as read and signed as 
correct.

Official Announcements

The Lord Mayor referred to the fact that Aldermen L. Patterson and R. Patterson 
and Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Milne and Nic Biorna would not be seeking re-
election to the Council at the forthcoming Local Government Elections and, together 
with a number of Members, thanked them for the contribution which they had made to 
the Council and their constituents during their period of service.

The Council noted information which had been provided by the Chief Executive 
around the documentation which candidates were required to present in order to gain 
admittance on 3rd/4th May to their count centre in the City Hall.   

The Lord Mayor referred to the murder on 18th April of the journalist Lyra McKee 
and to the atrocities which had occurred on Easter Sunday in Sri Lanka, for which 
Books of Condolence had been opened in the City Hall, and, on behalf of the Council, 
extended her deepest sympathies to Ms. McKee’s partner and family and to the people 
of Sri Lanka. 



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 29th April, 2019 451

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated Councillor Pankhurst 
and his fiancée, Aynsley, on the recent birth of their daughter, Marcie. 

The Lord Mayor reported that the death had taken place earlier in the day of the 
husband of Mrs. Sue Corbett, the former Head of Media Relations, and, on behalf of the 
Council extended to Mrs. Corbett her deepest sympathy and condolences.

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Alderman Rodgers, 
Seconded by Alderman Browne, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 12th April be approved and adopted.

Amendment

Governance Arrangements for the new Council 
2019-23 – Standing Committees

Moved by Councillor McAteer,
Seconded by Councillor Campbell, 

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 12th April, under the heading “Governance 
Arrangements for the new Council 2019-23 – Standing Committees, 
in so far as it relates to the Brexit Committee, be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees that the Brexit Committee be 
reconstituted.  
 
On a vote by show of hands, thirty-one Members voted for the amendment and 

eighteen against and it was declared carried.

Amendment

Governance Arrangements for the new Council 2019-23 – 
Standing Orders – Standing Order 13: Notices of Motion

Moved by Councillor Dudgeon,
Seconded by Councillor Collins, 

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 12th April, under the heading “Governance Arrangements for the 
new Council 2019-23 – Standing Orders – Standing Order 13: Notices 
of Motion, be referred back to the Committee for further consideration.  
 
On a vote by show of hands, seventeen Members voted for the amendment and 

thirty-two against and it was declared lost.



A Meeting of Council
452 Monday, 29th April, 2019

Amendment

Summer Community Diversionary 
Festivals Programme

Moved by Councillor Long,
Seconded by Councillor Nicholl, 

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 12th April, under the heading “Summer Community Diversionary 
Festivals Programme”, be rejected and accordingly the Council 
agrees that the scoring criteria for the award of funding be set at a 
level of sixty points or higher and only those applications achieving 
that score be considered for the funding and accordingly the funding 
would be awarded to Twaddell and Woodvale Residents’ Association 
and the Féile (Féile August Diversionary Dance Night) and the 
remainder of the money be allocated to reserves. 

On a recorded vote, six Members voted for the amendment and thirty-two 
against, with four “no votes” and it was declared lost.

For 6

Councillors Armitage, 
Long, McAllister, 
Mullan, Nicholl and 
O’Neill.

Against 32

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hargey); 
The High Sheriff (Alderman 
Sandford); 
Aldermen Browne, Haire, 
Kingston, L. Patterson and 
Rodgers; and
Councillors Beattie, Black, 
Campbell, Canavan, 
Carson, Clarke, Collins, 
Dorrian, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Kyle, Magee, 
Magennis, McAteer, 
Murphy, Newton, 
Nic Biorna, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst, Reynolds and 
Walsh.

No Vote 4

Councillors Attwood, 
Heading, Lyons and 
Milne.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 12th April were thereupon approved and 
adopted.  



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 29th April, 2019 453

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Nicholl,
Seconded by Councillor Magennis and   

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 2nd April be approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Lyons,
Seconded by Alderman Kingston and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 3rd and 8th April be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor O’Hara,
Seconded by Councillor Garrett and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 10th April, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Campbell and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Pre-
Determination Hearing and the monthly meeting of the Planning 
Committee of 9th April, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Brexit Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by Councillor O’Hara and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Brexit 
Committee of 11th April be approved and adopted.

Lord Mayor
Chairperson


